the Company to postpone its cash outflow required for the repayment of the Existing Convertible Bonds and to retain

its financial resources for a longer period for the development of its business. The Board has considered various ways

of raising funds in the capital market and considers that the issue of the Convertible Bonds is an appropriate means of

raising capital for the Company since such issue will not have an immediate dilution effect on the shareholding of the

existing Shareholders. The Board considers that the terms of the Subscription Agreement and the Convertible Bonds are

on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Effects of full conversion of the Convertible Bonds
The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this report and immediately after conversion in full of the

Convertible Bonds (assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company) at the initial

Conversion Price are summarised as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds at the

initial Conversion Price

(for illustration purpose only)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Huang Bo 86,825,934 19.37 86,825,934 18.83

Li Xiaoyan*（李曉艶） 59,094,406 13.19 59,094,406 12.82

Huang Yuan Ming 35,548,238 7.93 35,548,238 7.71

Hou Hsiao Bing 26,228,000 5.85 26,228,000 5.69

The Subscriber – – 12,800,000 2.78

Public Shareholders 240,480,106 53.66 240,480,106 52.17

Total 448,176,684 100.00 460,976,684 100.00

*　fractional number of shares is disregarded for illustration purposes

9Third Quarterly Report 2022

For further details, please refer to the Announcement and the announcement of the Company dated 21 October 2022.

Completion
All conditions of the Subscription Agreement have been fulfilled and completion of the Subscription took place on 21

October 2022 in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof. The Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of

HK$32,000,000 have been issued to the Subscriber.

Major transaction in relation to construction of a solar modules
production plant